

SOLOMON ISLANDS GAZETTE

BY AUTHORITY

NO. 39

FRIDAY, 15TH AUGUST

EXTRA-ORDINARY GAZETTE

[150]

SOLOMON ISLANDS

THE OATHS ACT (Cap.11)

COMMISSION

BY, SIR (GILBERT) JOHN BAPTIST MURIA, Kt Chief Justice of the High Court of Solomon Islands at Honiara in Solomon Islands.

TO: MR. DAVID RIKI HOUKARI

IN EXERCISE of the powers conferred upon me by Sub-section (1) of section 15 of the Oaths Act, I hereby appoint you, **DAVID RIKI HOUKARI** to be Commissioner for Oaths for the Solomon Islands for further period of three (3) years with effect from the date hereof.

Given under my hand and seal of the High Court of Solomon Islands at Honiara in Solomon Islands this **28th** day of **July** one thousand nine hundred and ninety-seven.

> G.J.B.MURIA Chief Justice

1997

SOLOMON ISLANDS

THE OATHS ACT

(Cap.11)

COMMISSION

BY, SIR (GILBERT) JOHN BAPTIST MURIA, Kt Chief Justice of the High Court of Solomon Islands at Honiara in Solomon Islands.

TO: MR. GEORGE SCOTT

IN EXERCISE of the powers conferred upon me by Sub-section (1) of section 15 of the Oaths Act, I hereby appoint you, GEORGE SCOTT to be Commissioner for Oaths for the Solomon Islands for a period of two years with effect from the date hereof.

Given under my hand and seal of the High Court of Solomon Islands at Honiara in Solomon Islands this **24th** day of **July** one thousand nine hundred and ninety-seven.

G.J.B.MURIA Chief Justice

[152]

[151]

SOLOMON ISLANDS

THE OATHS ACT (Cap.11)

COMMISSION

BY, SIR (GILBERT) JOHN BAPTIST MURIA, Kt Chief Justice of the High Court of Solomon Islands at Honiara in Solomon Islands.

TO: MR. KEITHIE WILMA SAUNDERS

IN EXERCISE of the powers conferred upon me by Sub-section (1) of section 15 of the Oaths Act, I hereby appoint you, **KEITHIE WILMA SAUNDERS** to be Commissioner for Oaths for the Solomon Islands for period of three (3) years with effect from the date hereof.

Given under my hand and seal of the High Court of Solomon Islands at Honiara in Solomon Islands this 29th day of July one thousand nine hundred and ninety-seven.

G.J.B.MURIA Chief Justice

[153]

Į,

MAGISTRATES' COURTS ACT (Cap. 3)

WARRANT EMPOWERING MAGISTRATE TO HOLD A PRINCIPAL MAGISTRATE'S COURT

The Judicial and Legal Service Commission having under section 118 of the Constitution appointed NELSON LAURERE to be a Magistrate NOW THEREFORE under section 7 of the Magistrates' Courts Act, I, GILBERT JOHN BAPTIST MURIA, Chief Justice of Solomon Islands empower

NELSON LAURERE

under my hand and the seal of the High Court from 20th June 1997 to hold a Principal Magistrate's Court and to exercise all the powers and jurisdiction given by the Magistrate's Courts Act or any other Act to a Principal Magistrate.

Dated at Honiara this first day of August 1997.

G.J.B. MURIA Chief Justice [154]

SOLOMON ISLANDS NATIONAL PROVIDENT FUND ACT 1973 (No. 3 of 1973)

APPOINTMENT OF BOARD MEMBERS

IN exercise of the powers conferred by section 3 of the Solomon Islands National Provident Fund Act 1973, I, MICHAEL MAINA, Minister of Finance hereby appoint:-

The Permanent Secretary of the Ministry of Finance, to be Chairman;

And:

Mr. Milton Sibisopere, to be Deputy Chairman;

And:

Mr. Ronald Unusi, Acting Commissioner of the Labour;

Mr. Thomas Kama;

Mr. Clement Waiwori;

Mr. Obed Klyde Alemaena;

Mr. David Kin Cheu Quan; and

Mr. John H. H. Beverley, to be members

of the Solomon Islands National Provident Fund Board for a period of three years with effect from the 11th August 1997.

Dated at Honiara this eleventh day of August 1997.

MICHAEL MAINA Minister of Finance